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DONALD MCVAY FILED

P.0. BOX 103

RANCHO SANTA FE, CA 92067
(858) 945-4556 DEC 15 2014
STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
LOS ANGELES
STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT — LOS ANGELES

) CASE NO. 13-0-16105
In the Matter of: )
) RESPONSE TO DISCIPLINARY CHARGES
)
DONALD WILLIAM MCVAY, %
NO. 103882, ;
)
)
A Member of the State Bar g
)

RESPONDENT, DONALD WILLIAM MCVAY, ANSWERS THE STATE BAR
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES AS FOLLOWS:

COUNT ONE

1. This count alleges a violation of Business and Professions Code 6068(a) which states:

“[t is the duty of an attorney to do all of the following: (a) To support the Constitution and laws
of the United States and of this state.” The State Bar alleges that the laws violated consisted of
violations of Business and Professions Codes (“BPC”) 6125 and 6126, in that Donald McVay
agreed to refile a civil suit, arranged for research and communicated with the client, Fath, while

inactive as a member of the Bar.

2. Donald McVay asserts that arranging for research and arranging for other counsel to

represent Fath, and communicating such to the client, does not violate the laws as alleged.
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COUNT TWO
3. Here the Bar alleges a violation of BPC 6106 (Moral Turpitude). The Bar alleges that the

above stated acts of Donald McVay constitute moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption. Donald
McVay asserts that arranging for research and arranging for other counsel to represent Fath, and

communicating such to the client, does not violate the laws as alleged.

COUNT THREE
4. The Bar alleges that Donald McVay collected an “jllegal fee” in violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct (“RPC”) 4-200(A). Donald McVay asserts that arranging for research and
arranging funds for other counsel to represent Fath, and communicating such to the client, does

not violate the laws as alleged.

COUNT FOUR

5. The Bar alleges that Donald McVay failed to deposit funds in a “Trust Accoun ” in violation

of RPC 4-100(A). Donald McVay denies that the alleged funds should have been placed in his

Trust account as alleged.

COUNT FIVE
6. The Bar alleges that Donald McVay failed to promptly release Fath’s papers following his
request, in violation of RPC 3-700(D)(1)- Donald McVay denies this allegation in that he did

make prompt arrangements for the release of Fath’s papers.

COUNT SIX
7. The Bar alleges that Donald McVay failed to promptly return unearned fees in violation of

RPC (D)(2). Donald McVay disputes that the funds were illegal or unearned as alleged.




1 | COUNT SEVEN .
2 ||8 The Bar alleges that Donald McVay failed to render accounts of client funds in violation of
3 || RPC 4-100(B)(3). Don_a!d McVay denies this allegation in that he did arrange for the accounting

4 {{to be done in this regard

P \ pectfully submitted,

s || DATED; IZ’B"&{_ | VAL \‘\}: d

DONALD WILLIAM MCVAY,
18 Respondent
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY
DONALD MCVAY
P.0. BOX 103
RANCHO SANTA FE, CA 92067
TeLEPHONE N0 858-945-4556 FAXNO, (Optional): FILED
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):
arrorney For (vame: RESPONDENT PRO PER , 5 9014
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEC 15 20¢
street aopress: 845 SOUTH FIGUEROA ST. STATE BAR COURT
MAILING ADDRESS: . CLERK'S OFFICE
ey ano ze cooe: LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 LOS ANGELES
srancH e STATE BAR COURT
PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: Matter of Donald William McVay
RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT:
CASE NUMBER:
PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL—CIVIL 13-0-16105

(Do not use this Proof of Service to show service of a Summons and Complaint.)

1. 1am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. | am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing
took place.

2. My residence or business address is:
29097 Via Cerrito

Laguna Niguel, CA 92677
3. On (date):12-3-2014 I mailed from (city and state): Laguna Niguel, CA 2014
the following documents (specify):

Response to Disciplinary Charges

1 The documents are listéd in the Attachment to Proof of Service by First-Class Mail—Civil (Documents Served)
(form POS-030(D)).
4. |served the documents by enclosing them in an envelope and (check one):
a. [_] depositing the sealed envelope with the United States Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid.
b. [/ placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. | am readily familiar with this
business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is
placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in

a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.
5. The envelope was addressed and mailed as follows:
a. Name of person served: Jeremy Ibrahim, Esq.
b. Address of person served:
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
845 South Figueroa St.
Los Angeles, CA 90017

"] The name and address of each person to whom | mailed the documents is listed in the Attachment to Proof of Service
by First-Class Mail—Civil (Persons Served) (POS-030(P)).

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 12-3-2014 f L
c /
Denise Lynch ' @VM WO A

|4
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING THIS FORM) (SIGNATURE OFFERSON COMMING THIS FORM)

Code of Civil Procedure, §§ 1013, 1013a

Fomm Approved for Optional Use PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL—CIVIL dre, 55 1013, 101a

Judicial Council of California Al
POS-030 [New January 1, 2005] (Proof of Service)



